

63297-3

63297-3

NO. 63297-3-1

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION I

CONCORD CONCRETE PUMPS, INC.,

Appellant/Defendant,

v.

RALPH'S CONCRETE PUMPING, INC.,

Respondent/Plaintiff.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR KING COUNTY
THE HONORABLE PALMER ROBINSON
King County Superior Court No. 08-2-02714-7 SEA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT/DEFENDANT
CONCORD CONCRETE PUMPS, INC.

RIDDELL WILLIAMS P.S.
Gavin W. Skok, WSBA No. 29766
Mindy L. DeYoung, WSBA No. 39424
Christopher Schenck, WSBA No. 37997
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 4500
Seattle, Washington 98154-1065
Telephone: (206) 624-3600
Attorneys for Appellant/Defendant
Concord Concrete Pumps, Inc.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #100
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2009 SEP 18 PM 4:07

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. SUMMARY.....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. Under the Long-Arm Statute, an Affidavit under RCW 4.28.185(4) is Required Before Any Method of Service is Authorized, Including Those Set Forth in CR 4(i).....	2
i. Ralph’s Interpretation Would Render the Operative Portions of CR 4(i) and RCW 4.28.185(4) Meaningless	3
ii. Concord's Interpretation Correctly Harmonizes RCW 4.28.185(4) and CR 4(i)	4
iii. There are No Cases Directly on Point	6
B. Concord is Not Subject to Personal Jurisdiction in Washington.....	6
i. Concord’s Sale of Products that Ultimately Enter Washington is not Sufficient to Establish Jurisdiction.....	8
ii. The “But For” Jurisdictional Test is Inapplicable Here.....	9
C. Concord is Entitled to Attorney’s Fees.....	10
IV. CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Hanson v. Denckla</u> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	7
<u>Holland Am. Line Inc. v. Wartsila N. Am., Inc.</u> , 485 F.3d 450 (2007).....	9

STATE CASES

<u>Crose v. Volkswagenwerk</u> , 88 Wn. 2d 50, 558 P.2d 764 (1970)	8
<u>CTVC of Hawaii, Co., Ltd. v. Shinawatra</u> , 82 Wn. App. 699, 919 P.2d 1243 (1996)	9
<u>Hatch v. Princess Louise Corp.</u> , 13 Wn. App. 378, 534 P.2d 1036 (1975).....	2
<u>Marriage of Tsarbopoulos</u> , 125 Wn. App. 273, 104 P.3d 692 (2004).....	6
<u>Schnell v. Tri-State Irrigation</u> , 22 Wn. App. 788, 591 P.2d 1222 (1979).....	2
<u>ShareBuilder Sec. Corp. v. Hoang</u> , 137 Wn. App. 330, 153 P.3d 222 (2007).....	3, 10
<u>Shute v. Carnival Cruise Lines</u> , 113 Wn. 2d 763, 783 P.2d 78 (1989).....	5
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 84 Wn. 2d 498, 527 P.2d 674 (1974)	5
<u>Walker v. Bonney-Watson Co.</u> , 64 Wn. App. 27, 823 P.2d 518 (1992).....	7
<u>Washington State Council of County and City Employees v. Hahn</u> , 151 Wn. 2d 163, 86 P.3d 774 (2004).....	4

STATE STATUTES AND RULES

RCW 4.28.185	passim
--------------------	--------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

Washington Civil Rule 4passim

4847-9151-6420.02
